disability insurance laws or with respect to a payment that solely reimburses a 

person for medical or medically related expenses and that credit for 

continuous periods of service for which compensation is paid directly or 

indirectly, but for which no duties are performed, shall in no event exceed 

five hundred one (501) hours for any single, continuous period.  Such hours 

shall be credited pursuant to Section 2530.200b-2 of the United States 

Department of Labor Regulations, which are incorporated herein by 

reference; and 

(3) Each hour worked for which back pay, irrespective of

[...]

shall receive credit for Hours Worked which would otherwise have been credited to 

such individual but for such absence, or in any case in which such hours cannot be 

determined, credit for eight (8) Hours Worked per day of such absence to a maximum 

of five hundred and one (501) Hours Worked.  For purposes of this paragraph (c), an 

absence from work for maternity or paternity reasons means an absence (1) by reason 

of the pregnancy of the individual, (2) by reason of a birth of a child of the individual, 

(3) by reason of the placement of a child with the individual in connection with the